



Information Bulletin for Primary Care Network Providers



January 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

10 - 29	Transportation Codes	2
10 - 30	Pharmacy Co-pays	2
10 - 31	Updated Covered CPT Codes	2
10 - 32	PCN Manual Updates	3

PCN BULLETINS BY TYPE OF SERVICE

Hospital	10 - 32
Laboratory	10 - 31
Pharmacy	10 - 30
Physician Services	10 - 30 through 10 - 32
Transportation Services	10 - 29

PCN web site: <http://health.utah.gov/pcn>

PCN Information

- Salt Lake City area, call 801-538-6155.
- In Utah, Idaho, Wyoming, Colorado, New Mexico, Arizona and Nevada, call toll-free 1-800-662-9651.
- From other states, call 1-801-538-6155.

Medicaid web site: <http://health.utah.gov/medicaid>

Requesting a publication?

Send a Publication Request Form.

- by FAX: 1-801-536-0476
- by mail to: DMHF
Box 143106, Salt Lake City UT 84114-3106

10 - 29 Transportation Codes

The following codes have been added effective January 1, 2010:

- A0435 Fixed wing air mileage, per statute mile
- A0436 Rotary wing air mileage, per statute mile

○

10 - 30 Pharmacy Co-pays

Pharmacy co-pays in the Primary Care Network are product dependant.

- Co-pays are \$5.00 per generic product, or for a brand name product on the Preferred Drug List.
- Co-pays are \$5.00 for over-the-counter (OTC) products. The covered OTC list is more limited than regular Medicaid.
- Co-pays are 25% of the Medicaid payment for brand name drugs not on the preferred list where a generic is not available.
- Name brand drugs, where generics are available, will require full payment by the client; no physician DAW or prior authorization is available.

○

10 - 31 Updated Covered CPT Codes

- 83890 Molecular diagnostics; molecular isolation or extraction, each nucleic acid type (i.e. DNA or RNA)
- 83891 Molecular diagnostics; isolation or extraction of highly purified nucleic acid
- 83892 Molecular diagnostics; enzymatic digestion, each enzyme treatment
- 83893 Molecular diagnostics; dot/slot blot production, each nucleic acid preparation
- 83894 Molecular diagnostics; separation by gel electrophoresis (i.e. agarose, polyacrylamide), each nucleic acid preparation
- 83896 Molecular diagnostics; nucleic acid probe, each
- 83897 Molecular diagnostics; nucleic acid transfer (i.e. Southern, Northern), each nucleic acid preparation
- 83898 Molecular diagnostics; amplification, target, each nucleic acid sequence
- 83900 Molecular diagnostics; amplification, multiplex, first two nucleic acid sequences
- 83902 Molecular diagnostics; reverse transcription
- 83903 Molecular diagnostics; mutagen scanning by physical properties (i.e. single strand...), single segment, each
- 83904 Molecular diagnostics; mutagen identification by sequencing, single segment, each segment
- 83905 Molecular diagnostics; mutagen identification by allele specific transcription, single segment, each
- 83906 Molecular diagnostics; mutagen identification by allele specific translation, single segment, each
- 83908 Molecular diagnostics; amplification, signal, each nucleic acid sequence
- 83909 Molecular diagnostics; separation and identification by high resolution technique (i.e. capillary...), each nucleic acid preparation
- 83912 Molecular diagnostics; interpretation and report
- 83913 Molecular diagnostics; RN stabilization
- 83914 Mutagen identification by enzymatic ligation or primer extension, single segment, each segment
- 84145 Procalcitonin (PCT)
- 87150 Culture typing; identification by nucleic acid (DNA or RNA) probe, amplified technique, per culture or isolate, each organism
- 90470 H1N1 immunization administration (intramuscular, intranasal) including counseling when performed
- 90663 Influenza virus vaccine, pandemic formula, H1N1

○

PCN web site: <http://health.utah.gov/pcn>
 PCN Information

- Salt Lake City area, call 801-538-6155.
- In Utah, Idaho, Wyoming, Colorado, New Mexico, Arizona and Nevada, call toll-free 1-800-662-9651.
- From other states, call 1-801-538-6155.

Medicaid web site: <http://health.utah.gov/medicaid>
 Requesting a publication?

Send a Publication Request Form.

- by FAX: 1-801-536-0476
- by mail to: DMHF
 Box 143106, Salt Lake City UT 84114-3106

10 - 32 PCN Manual Updates

Chapter 2-1:

7. After hours... Billing for after hours service in an established patient requires the service be provided outside of scheduled staffed hours. For more details see the Medicaid manual.
13. Genetic testing is not a covered service. Molecular diagnostic testing is covered only for infectious disease evaluation and management. Testing beyond 2 units of a molecular diagnostic code requires review and prior authorization through the program.

Chapter 2-8:

90470-90473 Administration fee

Covered Immunization Agents:

90663 Influenza virus vaccine, pandemic formula, H1N1

Revenue Codes for PCN:

The attachment has been updated October 1, 2009. It can be found online at www.health.utah.gov/medicaid under the manuals directory.

PCN Emergency Diagnosis Codes List:

The attachment has been updated January 1, 2010. It can be found online at www.health.utah.gov/medicaid under the manuals directory.

○

PCN web site: <http://health.utah.gov/pcn>
PCN Information
- Salt Lake City area, call 801-538-6155.
- In Utah, Idaho, Wyoming, Colorado, New Mexico, Arizona and Nevada, call toll-free 1-800-662-9651.
- From other states, call 1-801-538-6155.

Medicaid web site: <http://health.utah.gov/medicaid>
Requesting a publication?
Send a Publication Request Form.
- by FAX: 1-801-536-0476
- by mail to: DMHF
Box 143106, Salt Lake City UT 84114-3106